
 

 

FILE NO.   110075                                                              RESOLUTION NO. 

Supervisor Chiu  Page 1 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

   

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Accept and Expend Grant - San Francisco Safe Routes to School - $249,216] 

 

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health to accept and 

expend a grant in the amount of $249,216 from the San Francisco County 

Transportation Authority to participate in a program entitled “San Francisco Safe 

Routes to School Education and Outreach Program,” for the period September 1, 2011, 

through August 31, 2012, waiving indirect costs and to delegate authorization to 

execute these agreements and any amendments thereto to the Director of Public 

Health.  

 

WHEREAS, SFCTA is the recipient of a grant award from the Metropolitan 

Transportation Commission (MTC) supporting the San Francisco Safe Routes to School 

Education and Outreach Program; and,  

WHEREAS, The full project period of the grant starts on September 1, 2011 and ends 

on August 31, 2013; and, 

WHEREAS, The purpose of this project is to promote walking and biking to and from 

school in San Francisco ; and,  

WHEREAS, The grant requires matching funds in the amount of $45,000 from the San 

Francisco Department of Public Health General Fund; and,  

WHEREAS, DPH will subcontract with Presidio Community YMCA, San Francisco 

Bicycle Coalition, and San Francisco Unified School District in the total amount of $159,729;  

for the period of September 1, 2011  through August 31, 2012; and,  

WHEREAS, The SFCTA does not allow for indirect costs in order to maximize the use 

of grant funds on direct services; and, 



 

 

 

Supervisor Chiu  Page 2 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

   

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WHEREAS, DPH is eligible to receive Federal and/or State funding for certain Non-

Infrastructure Transportation Projects through the SFCTA; and, 

WHEREAS, Master Agreements, Program Supplemental Agreements, Fund Exchange 

Agreements, and/or Fund Transfer Agreements need to be executed with the SFCTA before 

such funds could be claimed; and, 

WHEREAS, An ASO amendment is not required as the grant partially reimburses DPH 

for one existing position, one Health Educator (Job Class #2282) at .50 FTE for the period of 

September 1, 2011 through August 31, 2012; now, therefore, be it 

 RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant in the 

amount of $249,216 from the SFCTA; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend the 

grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, The City and County of San Francisco wishes to delegate 

authorization to execute these agreements and any amendments thereto to the Director of 

Public Health be authorized to execute all Master Agreements, Program Supplemental 

Agreements, Fund Exchange Agreements, Fund Transfer Agreements and any amendments 

thereto with the SFCTA.   

 

RECOMMENDED:       APPROVED: 

 

_____________________      _______________________ 

Barbara Garcia, MPA       Office of the Mayor 
Director of Health 
 
 
         _______________________ 

Office of the Controller 


